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01.04.2020 2078 QT00%: 31.03.20218 FTNS HRONY LTINS

BRr© 83 (STRR) Seexme 5039 Rexld ZHITOH @tsgdo /
RTO / mgjo@ﬁ@ NRT.

3 TTIORD ORTONG I AJ00F
X0. fo¥eln] o] efat
1 @qﬁgda 3 2.30QT0D 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
2 55355 TONFTEE Tonw | 3¢ .5 \%?’&Gmd@) 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
TOTOINT O3B
3 |3InC meg MoEIO03T MEERD) 30 T°.Q. PIOWOR 8% 01.04.2020 20.03.2021
m%m QTIEFIFTI
SNT 3T, MRPOIT  03REHRTD | O HF. MR TF 20.03.2021 | 31.03.2021
%?ﬁ%ﬁ@ QTSI (J)
4 | 3INnT mai MOIDOTT o3RRI & QF. NRCTOO %% 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
RO VT JIR 8¢ R.BT°. 5&5@239%3@5 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
5 | SN0 DT, MomOIT CIReRTD | O TFRCOT, AT 23.10.2020 | 31.03.2021
NT JTEFJTD
6 |JNT =B MOTIWOST  O3REBTD | OE 30BTT 0. 01.04.2020 | 23.10.2020
TTOONT JTIeF JFTO A [REIJT 0. 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
3¢ dTTRT® 01.04.2020 15.06.2020
EE) 3R R.A. 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
7 | INT 3T &eNE WORTD é@e&% 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
30N TWJIW 0. 01.04.2020 31.03.2021
EE) dCCVTOS . 01.04.2020 23.10.2020

14




4) THTTT 8:303)55033 2020-21(Budget):

LA, TOR 19618 RIS 68(W) W) TIoFT OdReRTD  TRTIOT
donmdrgy 1965 dod  220Zd wIIRS Were 8% (STRR) oleezmme
TETTT 2020-213¢ OT SODTONB/I), TWHTVOT 203¢ FEONY BRI
BEODCONT, ATO TIT SODBODT), TFFTT WNRRTIMON FYISONG.

5) Y _TRAE:
(i). VIR ;-
TIOFT INT VB MI08T Adeemm T0H 19613 300 18(1)T ©wR0HY

mﬁé%%@%ﬁgﬁ DYNT TONFIY, TOFYOR T 3T 0302 TD TORTITNE AONTIND
19650 Q0NW 37-0 NI RTFTT WHRPRBI ﬁo&%: ONRB/3/63830/2015 QT003:
25.02.2020 Y SH TR ITSONT. QYWTOZ VBT Y, mwé%%@%mmgd.

(ii). 88 RoOEm Bowi-

REOFOB TP RoL: SR 90 RoowT 2010, HZW0E:29-09-2010303

TOOFWT INT W MRBVIOIT  cdeemTo  FooR 19618 oo 182(1)IZ0H

TORTOTT mase‘;godaeg WD FTONY xodgﬁ (Rejuvenation of Tanks) Zenzon
33N QTA [RIeF00T TE »3TA 8R.1,00,000/-003 Tens INTRRTFY
QURBCD  WRRAWS  "oB: Iwy 36 BDm, 2016 (eN) QP90
27-01-2017008 2,0t ®B.Q0e.1 BR.25/-008 DOTI, TBSRERYOINT. TS
9T Tw.1,67.83,290.00 /-N0 TONRBZONT.

(111). BR® & ROWORF:—
BIOFEIT INT DB MIWOTT 3pew TR 19618 300 180 TJOD

a) Qe FTWTR BIY PTJD
@ 9Q
b)IFo TF @RB[O
i ®
C) B8 Tkeans ORTL,
d) F=oexm 70R IFH VIO,
® 0 Q
V0T WTEINON AT, TIFLT NREXTID  TRHTTNG  AONTN

19658 20DTD 37-2 BB QBRBES 50935: O30 /3 £3832/2015 QT00T: 25.02.2020
39 ANHTRATLE BTNLOZ maé%é@%mméd.
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6) TRRPTTH STOD I mgﬁ%:
2020-213¢ O3 SPFE BEaotdNY DRJT (ST0H ) m”ag)

3 T 238 (CR.NTY) W%,
mo. WEH3 B, & 93T | 93 A0 HY, (BRN9Y)
1) HeF-2020 54,950.00 - 3,00,00,000.00
2) we-2020 8,58,019.44 22,24,700.00 7,22,320.85
3) &PF-2020 13,72,771.43 - 32,72,667.00
4) m@d—2020 4,10,45,429.48 6.,80,600.00 18,97,537.00
5) e—srﬁn";—2020 16,78,770.00 4,17,490.00 1,15,50,230.40
6) ﬁagowce—ZOZO 1,38,36,336.00 52,500.00 18,78,227.10
7 @&%@&W—%ZO 1,38,55,836.97 19,79.,900.00 15,17,350.05
8) [0200°-2020 1,83,85,820.00 80,32,700.00 7,65,980.80
9) &x000°-2020 1,86.,86,565.00 8,74,900.00 3,81,079.60
10) BRw0-2021 39,01,595.00 9.91,100.00 2,51,019.05
11) PW0-2021 9,77,050.00 4,11,640.00
12) =eFE-2021 1,26,57,719.00 15,29,400.00 10,77,866.00
W, 12,73,10,862.32 1,67,83,290.00 5,37,25,917.85
2020-213¢ OS D P NDWFS HRT
3 STartesy B
Ro. AR B0Z(BR.NYY) AR BRZ(BR.NTY)
SIS ENSID) 53&% 8,50,150.00 | 1 | SeadT moTN, 0D 1,84,122.00
2 mi&ﬁé 53@% (3.8 &mo. cdwe. | 3,58,71,070.00 | 2 @Z,ﬁgp &3@5 TR 3,44,61.00
508 19618 300 18(1)303
éz&%ﬁ@ T3 53@% 2,76,095.00 | 3 &mﬁrb%ﬁ %&g)o@ﬁ%ﬂ =33 22.,91,394.00
4 | $Tzo Femed 1,57,16,300.00 | 4 | <000 301 (3.8.0%°.) 8,39,345.00
(B3 -1942 T3y 1942)
5 | TBL3 536% 17,39,940.00 | 5 | 35003 307 (28.00%°.83.) 3,34,786.00
6 | 30°.83.80./983 53@% 2,388.00 | 6 | 3.:30°.80.8.0¢° R 39,99,220.00
TOBEBRT 53@%
7 |33 5063%/%5 ms:m;ws 1,67,83,290.00 | 7 | m0on dzg 18,958.00
%Y
8 | IF© dé 98ITT 1,42,75,870.00 8 SRk} SNT BRERTD TNOTBY 16,13,800.00
(KSTPB)R &omexeoow
5%3 BRT
9 | Qe TTWToR BRreRs 3T 1,42,75,870.00 | 9 | 2.00. 09¢x® FOTNR Towe | 3,00,00,000.00
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10 | 3R$E ABRFOT0 3T 71,49,160.00 | 10 dzﬁéw AR TH 52,2 5,900.00
11 | oo9=e0d 3030 W& 293.00 | 11 | Spewso 3% 12,91,770.00
12 27%059 w%—l (RF.0.) 8,40,347.71 | 12 27%059 53&% 3,242.85
13 msoﬁe w@%—Z (QF°.8) 5,89,974.61 | 13 wegwd 53@& 15,84,250.00
14 | 233 53@% 4,472.00 | 14 | S méw*€ﬁeﬁ ﬂoﬁ@ﬁ 1,12,10,000.00
TORSRTVT 53@%
15 d)@@?smd% 53@% 5,000.00
16 | 301 ©<TOO® 52,857.00 | 15 | o33 5&;371@3 4,520.00
17 | 20.88T°.3.0%F. ©QITT 3,56,61,075.00
Wiy, | 14,40,94,152.32 W | 5,37,25,917.85
2020-213¢ WOS DGFIRH DL, FBNY ITT
3 TOGINT FBRD
Ro. BB 303, RS B.2e. / Bn.
AFOFTOOT ALTOZCRT o] - 1 | Sondes FP3ONE 2E3) 7-60935.306
1) monwd QTWESINED 2.9, ARNESING
283, QRELDF
549882.27 23.20¢.
1 | 2) Swonzensd - 2 | WBINT FFw TA ), B0, 141
3) ODTIND - Mméoaf w.3. OF
Mméose e
QAeeaE 186630.66
23.90¢.
2 mﬁ%m mt;?sémfo - QCBRETTTLOND -
3 ébiewﬁ%ﬂo/zjg@ 3ezed 1,57,16,300.00 | 4 méoﬁf mémgmw z’os;; 3,48,53,566.20

SR8 (3 ROTEED Y,
%eD)

73575?5 FOONETBEEN

NTINS FIDF© 33 (STRR)
03020 TRRPTOT, 230.30.3,30,
Songe.
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Satellite Town Ring Road (STRR)
Planning Authority

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR

2020-21
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

SATELLITE TOWN RING ROAD (STRR) PLANNING AUTHORITY,

BANGALORE METROPOLITAN REGION DEVELOPMNENT AUTHORITY
PREMISES

No.1, Ali Askar Road, Bangalore-560 052.

Email: strrpa@gmail.com
Website: www.strr.tpa.gov.in
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1. Introduction:

Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority is an independent organization working
under the administrative control of the State Government, in the premises of Bengaluru
Metropolitan Region Development Authority (BMRDA), No.1, Ali Askar Road, Bengaluru-
560 052. The head of the Planning Authority is Chairman who is appointed by the
Government. Metropolitan Planner, BMRDA is the Member Secretary, working as the Chief
Executive Officer looking after all the activities of the Planning Authority.

2. Commencement of Satellite Town Ring Road (STRR) Planning Authority:-

Satellite Town Ring Road Local Planning Area is a Planning Authority among the 10
Planning Authorities in the jurisdiction of Bangalore Metropolitan Region. As per
Notification No. NaAE 36 BMR 2014, dated 24.06.2016, the Government has declared the
Satellite Town Ring Road Local Planning Area under Section 4(a)(1) of the Karnataka Town
& Country Planning Act, 1961. As per Notification No. NaAE 36 BMR 2014, dated
21.10.2016, the Government has constituted the Satellite Town Ring Road Planning
Authority as per Section 4(c)(1) of the Act.

Government has appointed the Chairman under Section 4(c)(3)(i) of the Karnataka
Town & Country Planning Act, 1961, the Member Secretary under Section 4(c)(3)(i1) Vide
Notification No. Na Aa Ye: 36: BMR: 2016, Bangalore Dated: 21.10.2016 and the Ex-officio
Member under Section 4(c)(3) of the KTCP Act vide Notification No. NaAYe: 199 BMR
2016, Dated: 08.03.2017, a Special Invitee for counselling and assistance vide Notification
No. NaAYe: 199 BMR 2016, Dated: 08.03.2017 under Section 4(f) of the KTCP Act, 1961.

1. | Metropolitan Commissioner, BMRDA Chairman

2. | Metropolitan Planner, BMRDA Member Secretary

3 District Commissioner, Bengaluru Rural, Bengaluru. Member

4. | District Commissioner, Ramanagara District. Member

5 Executive Engineer, PWD, Bangalore. Member

6. | The General Manager (Tech) & Project Director, Special Invitee
National Highways Authority of India,

7. | Chief Executive Officer, Karnataka Industrial Area Special Invitee
Development Board
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Jurisdiction Plan of Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority

3. Brief report of Satellite Town Ring Road Local Planning Area:

Satellite Town Ring Road connects the important towns around Bengaluru namely
Dobbasapete, Doddaballapura, Devanahalli, Sulibele, Hoskote, Sarjapura, Attibele, Anekal,
Tattekere, Kanakapura, Ramanagaram and Magadi; virtually connecting National Highway

and State Highway corridors. The total Length of STRR is about 204 Km:s.

Satellite Town Ring Road Local Planning Area is consisting of 47 villages of Anekal
Taluk of Bangalore urban District, 65 villages of Nelamangala Taluk, 79 villages of
Devanahalli & Doddaballapura Taluk, 51 villages of Hoskote Taluk of Bangalore Rural
District, 32 villages of Kanakapura Taluk, 36 villages of Magadi Taluk, 21 villages of
Ramanagar Taluk of Ramanagara District Totally 331 villages with planning Area of
1019.52sq.k.m.

4. Activities of the Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority:

Satellite Town Ring Road Local Planning Area intends orderly development and
control the development of land use under the Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act,

1961. It has the following duties under the Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961.

1. Preparation of Existing Land Use Plans including Base Maps of Local Planning Area
as per the provisions of Section (5) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act,
1961.
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1.  Preparation of Master Plan of the Local Planning Area as per the provisions of
Section (5) to (8) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961 and obtaining
approval of the Government.

iii.  According permission for layout/building/development, change of landuse,
conversion opinion, bifurcation & sub-division of sites as per the provisions of
approved Master Plan & Zonal Regulations under Section (14) to (18) of Karnataka
Town & Country Planning Act, 1961.

1v. Preparation and Implementation of Town Planning Schemes in connection with
implementing the Master Plan of Local Planning Area as per the provisions of Section
(26) to (68) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961.

v.  Maintaining the funds of the Planning Authority, Budget, Accounts & Audit,
preparation of Annual Report as per the provisions of Karnataka Town & Country
Planning Act, 1961.

vi.  Taking up lake development works and other development activities out of the funds
available in the Planning Authority.

vii.  Following up of the works entrusted by the Government or taking necessary action to
complete the works of the Planning Authority.

5. Office Functioning and Management

The Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority functions as per the
provisions of the KTCP Act. As per the provisions of the Act, the Authority gives
technical opinion for the conversion of agricultural lands, accords approval for
development of layouts and Development Plans and issue of Commencement
Certificate for construction of buildings. Steps are also being taken to control

unauthorized developments.

6. Duties and Responsibilities of the Authority:-

Sl Designation Duties
No.
1. Chairman 1. To conduct and preside over the meetings of the

Authority as per the Karnataka Town & Country
Planning Act, 1961 and as per the Karnataka Planning
Authority Rules, 1965.

2. Under Section 12(2), 12(3) and 13(4) of the Karnataka
Planning Authority Rules, 1965, he shall have the
following powers,-

Under Rule-12(2):
He shall preserve the order there at the meetings and
shall have all powers necessary for the purpose of
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preserving such orders.

Under Rule-12(3):

He may direct any member whose conduct is, in his
opinion, grossly disorderly to withdraw immediately
from the meeting and any member so directed to
withdraw shall do so forthwith and shall absent himself
during the remainder of the meeting.

Under Rule-12(4):

In case of grave disorder arising in a meeting, the
Chairman may, if he thinks necessary to do so, adjourn
the meeting to a date to be specified by him.

2. Member To function as per the provisions of the Karnataka Town &
Secretary Country Planning Act, 1961, the Karnataka Planning
Authority Rules, 1965 and orders of the Government.

3. Members To participate and offer suggestions and make decisions

during the meetings.

7. Criteria adopted for decision making and responsibilities:-

The applications and proposals received by the Authority are reviewed by the Member
Secretary as per the rules & regulations and approvals are accorded. subjects that are required
to be placed in the authority meeting are placed before the authority for discussion and
actions are taken as per the decision of the meeting. Three Authority meetings have been
held from and 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021 and actions are being taken as per the decision of the

meeting.

8. Criteria adopted for discharge of duties:-

The functions of the authority are discharged as per the provisions of various Acts,

Government Orders & Circulars and the decisions of the Authority meetings.

9. Rules / Acts followed in the Authority:-

Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961.

Karnataka Planning Authority Rules, 1965.

Bangalore Metropolitan Regional Development Authority Act,1985
K.C.S.R. 1957.

Karnataka Municipalities Act, 1964.

National Highway Authority Act, 1956

Karnataka State Highway Rules, 1965

Interim/ Approved Master Plan and Zonal Regulations

PN R
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10. Documents available in the Authority:-

1.
2.
3.

o 0 N s

Approved Master Plans and Zonal Regulations.

Approved layout plans.
Files pertaining to opinion furnished to Revenue Department in regard to conversion

of land.

Files pertaining to issue of commencement certificate for building construction

Budget, Income and Cash Book
Park and CA Site Register

Files related to administration

Expenditure Register

Other miscellaneous files

11. Furnishing of information under Right to Information Act- 2005:-

1 | First Appellate | Additional Director of Town
Authority & Country Planning.

2 | The Public information | Joint Director of Town &

Officer Country Planning.
3 | Assistant Public | Assistant Director of Town
information Officer & Country Planning.

A total of 70 RTI applications were received and all these applications have been

disposed by the authority.

12. Facilities provided for public information :-

a.

Facilities are provide to the general public to obtain the information from STRPA
office. The important information, notifications and publications of Satellite
Town Ring Road Planning Authority are regularly displayed on the notice board

of office for the general information of the public.

Website:- The information in respect of functions and activities of Satellite Town
Ring Road Planning Authority are available on the website:
www.strr.tpa.gov.in. The information regarding functions and activities of the
authority is made transparently available on the website. The information about

the Authority approved layouts is also made available.
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13. Activities of the Authority in the vear 2020-21:-

1.

Issue of land use opinion for conversion of land:-

The proposals are being received from Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru urban,
Bengaluru rural, Ramanagara districts in regard of furnishing of technical opinion for
the purpose of conversion of land. Technical opinion is furnished on the basis of the
earmarked land use in the approved Master Plan/Interim Master Plan of the previous
Local Planning Area. The Authority received 01 proposal Manually for technical
opinion for conversion of land from agriculture to non-agriculture use from the
respective Deputy Commissioner and the same was approved. Further 279 proposals
were received through online where in technical opinion was furnished for 240 cases,

remaining 39 cases were rejected.

Approval of Layouts:-

Procedure followed in the cases of approved layouts prior to 10.09.2015:-
The applicants submit applications for approval of layout and release of sites. The
proposal with all the documents and layout drawing prepared as per the zoning
regulations is technically scrutinised and the subject is placed before the authority
meeting for approval. As per provisions of Section 17 of the Karnataka Town &
Country Planning Act 1961 approval is accorded to the layout. For layout above 10
acres, 40% sites are released after obtaining the NOC from Karnataka State Pollution

Control Board.

The applicant submits an application for release of 30% sites in the second
instance after completing the development works like construction of roads, CD
works and underground drainage works. The authority ensures that the development
works are completed by inspecting the layout and accords approval for the release of

30% sites in the second instance.

The applicant submits an application to the authority for the release of the final
30% of sites after completing all the development works namely roads, park
development, underground drainage and STP, water supply and electrical works in the
layout. The authority inspects the layout to ensure that all the development works are
completed. The certificates obtained from various departments namely, KSPCB,

BESCOM, PWD, Horticulture and local authority certifying the completion of works
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il.

iil.

is obtained and reviewed by the Authority and the subject is placed in the authority

meeting for approval and the final 30% sites are released.

Procedure followed in the cases of approved layouts subsequent to
10.09.2015:-
As per the provisions of KTCP Act 1961 section 17 and order No. B0 24 2033

2015 dated: 10.09.2015 the applicant submits the application for layout approval
along with the documents like conversion order issued by Deputy Commissioner,
ownership documents, certified survey sketch etc. The subject is placed in the
authority meeting for approval and for the purposes of development of layout, a draft
approval for the layout is accorded.

The applicant / developer after completion of all the development works, obtains
the completion certificates from concerned agencies namely, KSPCB, BESCOM,
PWD, Horticulture and local authority, submits application to the authority for release
of 100% sites. After ensuring that all the development works are completed, the
subject is placed in the authority meeting and based on the decision of the authority
meeting, the Applicant/developer relinquishes the parks and roads to the local
authority and civic amenity sites to the planning authority. After this, the final

approval is accorded to the layout and 100% sites are released.

Issue of Commencement certificate for construction of buildings:-

Commencement certificates for construction of buildings within the jurisdiction of
Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority, is being given as per the provisions of
Section 15 of the Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act 1961 and approved
Zoning Regulations. A total of 366 applications were received this year out of which
358 applications have been issued commencement certificate and 08 applications have

been asked for documents.

14.The Financial status of the Authority:

A total of Rs. 18,15,53,566.20 has been accrued from different fees collected under

Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act and an amount of Rs. 14,67,00,000.00

is fixed deposits for the year 2020-21. The authority has kept fixed deposits in various

nationalised banks.
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15. The Action Plan / activities of the Authority for the vear 2020-21

1) Preparation of Master Plan for Satellite Town Ring Road Planning

1.

ii.

ii.

iv.

vi.

Authority:

In the 15th meeting of BMRDA held on 29.12.2015, it was resolved to take up
the development of STRR & ITRR through ‘Development Plan (Master Plan)
&Town Planning schemes’ mechanism, under the provisions of KTCP Act 1961”
It was decided to declare influence zone of lkm on either side of STRR
Alignment and to declare separate Local Planning Area under Section 4(A) of
Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act. It was also decided that Bangalore
Metropolitan Regional Development Authority as Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV)
and to constitute Local Planning Area under clause 4(C) of KTCP Act 1961.

The Karnataka State Government has declared Satellite town ring road Planning
Authority Local Planning Area vide Notification No: NaAaYe:36 : BMR : 2016
Dated: 24/06/2016 as per the clause 4 A (1) of Karnataka Town & Country
Planning Act 1961.

The Government in its Notification Na Aa Ye: 36: BMR: 2016, Bangalore Dated:
21.10.2016 has appointed the Metropolitan Commissioner, BMRDA Bangalore to
be the Chairman of the Authority. Metropolitan Planner of Town & Country
Planning as the Member Secretary for the planning authority as per the clause 4

(O)(3)(1) and 4 (C)(3)(i1) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act 1961.

Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority published Notification was issued
in ‘Prajavani’ and ‘The Hindu” newspapers on 17.11.2016 and in the State
Gazette on 08.12.2016 inviting public suggestions for “Declaration of Intention to
prepare Master Plan under Section 10 of KTCP Act, 1961 for a period of 60
days. Work order for Preparation of Master Plan has been issued to WAPCOS on
16.05.2018.

For the Local Planning Area of Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority
(STRR) the Government in its Notification No. NaAaEe/73/BMR/2019 dated:
12.12.2019 has specified the present land use date as 20.10.2018, as per the
provisions under Section 5 of KTCP Act 1961.

The Existing (Present) land use maps were prepared for the Local Planning Area
of Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority (STRR) as per the provisions
under Sec (6) of the KTCP Act 1961. The Existing (Present) land use maps were
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displayed in the Planning Authority notice board on 17.12.2019, inviting
Suggestion from the Public, with respect to their Existing landuse. In the
Stipulated period, there were no Suggestion received by the Planning Authority.

Preparation of Propose land use maps are in progress.

2) Allotment of Civic Amenity sites

As per the Government order No: UDD 27 TTP 2016, dated: 24-05-2017 Karnataka
Planning Authorities (allotment of civic amenity sites) Rules 2016 has been notified defining
the guidelines to be adopted for the allotment of civic amenity sites reserved in the layouts
approved by the authority. As per the allotment rules, steps are being taken to allot civic
amenity sites for the requirements classified as first and second priority. Publication in daily
newspapers has been issued seeking requirements from various Government and Non-
Government organisations. The applications received for allotment of civic amenity sites

will be processed as per allotment rules.

16._Staff Details of Satellite Town Ring Road Planning Authority:-

The State Government has appointed the Metropolitan Planner of Town & Country
Planning as the Member Secretary for the planning authority under clause 4(H) of Karnataka
Town and Country Planning Act vide Government Notification No. Na Aa Ye: 36: BMR:
2016, Bangalore Dated: 21.10.2016. The Member Secretary being the Chief Executive
Officer of the office, will look after all the activities of the office.

The Authority does not have its own technical/ administration staff, Town Planning
Officers/ Staff from BMRDA have been used for STRRPA work, the details of officers is
below:

1. Metropolitan Planner and Director of Town and Country Planning
. Additional Director of Town & Country Planning
. Joint Director of Town & Country Planning

2
3
4. Deputy Director of Town & Country Planning
5. Assistant Director of Town & Country Planning
6

. Town Planners
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Town Ring Road Planning Authority: from 01-04-2019 to 31-03-2020.

Details of Chairman and Officers who have held positions in Satellite

SI. Designation Name of the Officer Date
No. From To
1 Chairman Sri C.Muniraju 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
) Member Secretary & Metropolitan | Sri N.K. Thippeswamy 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
Planner
3 | Additional Director of Town and Sri N.V. Dhananjaya Reddy | 01.04.2020 | 20.03.2021
Country Planning
Additional Director of Town and Sri S. Gopal Krishna 20.03.2021 | 31.03.2021
Country Planning (I/C)
4 Joint Director of Town and Country | Sri S. Gopal Krishna 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
Planning Sri. B.R Natarj Shetty 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
5 Deputy Director of Town and | Sri Ragavendra C.N. 23.10.2020 | 31.03.2021
Country Planning
6 | Assistant Director of Town and | Sri. Shankarappa M 01.04.2020 | 23.10.2020
Country Planning Sri. Mohan M. 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
Sri. Shivaprasad V. 01.04.2020 | 15.06.2020
Smt. Shobha B.N. 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
Smt. Chandrika Shirihalli 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
7 Town Planner Smt. Rachana M 01.04.2020 | 31.03.2021
Smt. Sheela Rani 01.04.2020 | 23.10.2020

17.Budget of the Authority 2020-21:-

The Budget estimation for the financial year 2020-21 was placed in the 20"

meeting of the Authority and approval was accorded as per Sec-68(b) of Karnataka
Town & Country Planning Act, 1961 and Rule 22 of the Karnataka Planning
Authority Rules, 1965. proposed Budget was submitted to the Government for

approval.

18. Collection of Fees

i) Beterment Levy:
Govt vide notification no: UDD/3/TTP/2015 Dated: 25.02.2020 has revised the Fee
collected under Section 18(1) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961 by
introducing amendment of rule 37-A of Karnataka Planning Authorites Rules 1965. Presently

Beterment Levy is being collected as per this Notification.
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ii) Lake Rejuvenation Fee:

Fees @ Rs.1,00,000/- per acre has been collected towards Rejuvenation of Tanks
from private layout owners coming under the jurisdiction of the Authority as per Government
Notification No. NaAYe 90 BeMaPra 2010, Dated: 29.09.2010, and fees @ Rs.25/- per sq.ft.
has been collected vide Government Letter No. NaAYe 36 BMR 2016, dated 27.01.2017,
under Section 18-A(1) of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act, 1961. An amount of
Rs. 1,67,83,290.00 /- has been collected in the current year.

iii) Cess & Surcharge:
As per the provisions of section 18-A of Karnataka Town & Country Planning Act,
1961, while granting permission for development of land or building.
a) Cess for the purpose of carrying out of any water supply scheme.
b) a surcharge for the perpose of formation of ring road.
c) a cess for the purpose of improving slums and
d) a Surcharge for the purpose of establishing mass Rapid Transport System:
The above cess/surcharges are collected as per rule 37-c of Karnataka Town &
Country Planning Authorites Rules in accordance with rates Govt. notified vide notification

no: UDD/3/TTP/2015 Dated: 25.02.2020.

19.Income and Expenditure of the Authority:-

The receipts and expenditure details for the year 2020-21

SIL Months Receipt (in Rs) Expenditure
No. Scrutiny Charges Lake (in Rs)
& Others
1. April- 2020 54,950.00 - 3,00,00,000.00
2. May- 2020 8,58,019.44 22,24,700.00 7,22,320.85
3. June- 2020 13,72,771.43 - 32,72,667.00
4. July- 2020 4,10,45,429.48 6,80,600.00 18,97,537.00
5. August- 2020 16,78,770.00 4,17,490.00 1,15,50,230.40
6. September- 2020 1,38,36,336.00 52,500.00 18,78,227.10
7. October- 2020 1,38,55,836.97 19,79,900.00 15,17,350.05
8. November- 2020 1,83,85,820.00 80,32,700.00 7,65,980.80
9. December- 2020 1,86,86,565.00 8,74,900.00 3,81,079.60
10. | January- 2021 39,01,595.00 9,91,100.00 2,51,019.05
11. | February- 2021 9,77,050.00 - 4,11,640.00
12. | March- 2021 1,26,57,719.00 15,29,400.00 10,77,866.00
Total 12,73,10,862.32 1,67,83,290.00 5,37,25,917.85
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Receipt & Expenditure Statement for the year 2020-21

SI. Receipt Amount SI. No. Expenditure Amount
No. (in Rs) (in Rs)
1 Scrutiny charges 8,50,150.00 1 Stationery purchase 1,84,122.00
2 Betterment levy 3,58,71,070.00 2 Chairman salary & fuel 3,44,610.00
3 Supply of copies 2,76,095.00 3 Outsource salary 22,91,394.00
4 Security deposit 1,57,16,300.00 4 Income Tax (TDS) 8,39,345.00
5 Publication charges/ 17,39,940.00 5 Income Tax (GST) 3,34,786.00
Advertisement
6 RTI. Misc. 2,388.00 6 Paid to KRIDL 39,99,220.00
7 Lake cess 1,67,83,290.00 7 Transport charges 18,958.00
8 Ring road cess 1,42,75,870.00 8 5% cess tranfer to 16,13,800.00
KSTPB
9 Water cess 1,42,75,870.00 9 CM Relief Fund 3,00,00,000.00
10 | Slum cess 71,49,160.00 10 Development of Website 5,900.00
11 | Interest on IT refund 293.00 11 Advertisement 12,91,770.00
12 | Bank interest on SB 8,40,347.71 12 Bank charges 3,242.85
13 | Bank interest on FD 5,89,974.61 13 Professional charges 15,84,250.00
14 | Other fee 4,472.00 14 Consultation charges 1,12,10,000.00
(WAPCOS)

15 | Supervision 5,000.00
16 | IT refund 52,857.00 15 Other expenses 4,520.00
17 | MRTS 3,56,61,075.00

Total: 14,40,94,152.32 5,37,25,917.85

2020-21 Assets and liabilities of the STRR Planning Authority
S1 Liabilities Rs. Sl Assets Sq.Mts / Rs.
No. No.
1 Amount received from 1 Civic Amenity 306 Sites
Government by way of Sites 549882.27 Sq.mts

1) Loans

11) Advances - 2 STRR Land Bank | 141 Sites
1ii) Grants - Sites 186630.66 Sq.mts
2 | Outstanding liabilities - 3 Furniture -
3 | Deposits(Security) 1,57,16,300.00 4 Cash at Bank 3,48,53,566.20
(including Lake
Fee)

T —

Member Secretary,
Satellite Town Ring Road
Planning Authority, BMRDA,

Bangalore
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